

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES E. M. CRAIG, ISB #6365
Acting Division Chief, Civil Litigation and
Constitutional Defense

JOSHUA N. TURNER, ISB #12193
Acting Solicitor General
GREGORY E. WOODARD, ISB #11329
Deputy Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov
greg.woodard@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

MARCH FOR OUR LIVES IDAHO and
IDAHO ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHIL MCGRANE, in his official capacity as the
Idaho Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00107-AKB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Idaho Simplifies voter ID law and creates new no-fee voter ID 3

 II. Plaintiff organizations challenge Idaho voter ID law 4

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing and the Court lacks jurisdiction 5

 A. Plaintiffs lack organizational standing 6

 B. Plaintiffs lack associational standing 8

 II. Plaintiffs’ First Claim fails as Idaho’s voter ID laws comply with the Twenty-Sixth Amendment 9

 III. Plaintiffs’ Second Claim fails as Idaho’s voter ID and registration laws are not an unconstitutional poll tax 14

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Third Claim fails as Idaho’s voter ID laws comply with Equal Protection guarantees 15

 A. Strict scrutiny is only required when the restrictions placed upon voters are severe, otherwise the more deferential *Anderson-Burdick* test applies 15

 B. H.B. 340’s requirement to show certain types of photo identification is not a severe burden 16

 C. The character and magnitude of the asserted injury is minimal 17

 D. The interests supporting H.B. 340 are important and compelling 18

 E. The interests of H.B. 340 outweigh the minimal burdens of requiring photo identification to register to vote, making H.B. 340 constitutional 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983) *passim*

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013) 14

Association General Contractors of America, San Diego Chapter, Inc. v. California Department of Transportation,
713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013) 8

Brnovich v. Democratic National Comm.,
594 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) 18

Buckley v. American Constitution Law Foundation,
525 U.S. 182 (1999) 15

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) *passim*

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 5

Cranford v. Marion Country Election Board,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) *passim*

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 5

Fair Housing of Marion v. Combs,
285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) 6

Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning,
569 F.Supp.2d 1237 (N.D. Fla. 2008) 13, 18, 19

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 6

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) 14

Harman v. Forssenius,
380 U.S. 528 (1965) 14

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,

455 U.S. 363 (1982) 8

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert., Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 8

La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest,
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) 6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 5, 6

McDonald v. Board of Election Comm’rs of Chicago,
394 U.S. 802 (1969) 9

Nashville Student Organization Comm. v. Hargett,
155 F.Supp.3d 749 (M.D. Tenn. 2015) 10

Pub. Integrity Alliance, Inc. v. City of Tucson,
836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016) 17

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 5

Tully v. Okeson,
977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020) 9, 10, 13

Short v. Brown,
893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018) 16

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 5

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974) 15

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 5

United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996) 8

Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits,
135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000) 13

STATE STATUTES

Idaho Code § 34-407 (2022) 2, 3

Idaho Code § 34-409 2

Idaho Code § 34-410 2

Idaho Code § 34-411 2, 4

Idaho Code § 34-480 2

Idaho Code § 34-1113 2

Idaho Code § 34-1114 *passim*

Idaho Code § 49-2444 4

FEDERAL STATUTES

F.R.C.P. 56 5

F.R.C.P. 30 6

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Article I, § 4, U.S. Constitution 15

U.S. Constitution Amendment XXVI 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1997 Idaho Sess. Laws 1052 3

2003 Idaho Sess. Laws 182 3

2010 Idaho Sess. Laws 634 2

2017 Idaho Sess. Laws 310 3

2023 Idaho Sess. Laws 143 3, 4

2023 Idaho Sess. Laws 886 3

2023 Idaho Sess. Laws 895 3

H.B. 124, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023), Statement of Purpose,
<https://tinyurl.com/48b3yaz4> 11

H.B. 340, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023), Statement of Purpose,
<https://tinyurl.com/rkxdkmx7> 11, 19
